

B. K. KHARE & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

T+ 91 022 6243 9500
F+ 91 022 2200 3476
E+ info@bkkhareco.com
706/708, Sharda Chambers New Marine
Lines, Mumbai - 400 020, India

Independent Auditors' Report on the Standalone Financial Results Pursuant to Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended

To,
The Board of Directors
Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results of Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited ("the Company" / "NBFC") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- are presented in accordance with the requirements of regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards, RBI guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s), specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Results

These financial results have been compiled from the interim financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit, other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" specified under section 133 of the Act and the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time to time ('RBI Guidelines') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. This

Pune

T + 91 020 25648885/8446011005
+ 91 020 8446031006/8446031009
F + 91 020 2542 0212
E bkkpune@bkkhareco.com
Hotel Swaroop, 4th Floor,
Lane No.10, Prabhat Road,
Erandwane, Pune - 411 004, India

Bengaluru

T + 91 80 41105357
E bkkbengaluru@bkkhareco.com
101, Money Chambers,
1st Floor, # 6 K. H. Road,
Shanthinagar,
Bengaluru - 560027, India

New Delhi

T + 91 011 4905 7624
E bkkdelhi@bkkhareco.com
1405/06, 38, Ansal Tower,
Nehru Place,
New Delhi 110 019,
India

Chennai

T + 044 4862 9299
E bkkchennai@bkkhareco.com
2nd Floor, Crown Court
Cathedral Road,
Chennai - 600086,
India



responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement, that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the management and Board of Director's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.



Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Information

The amounts of quarter ended September 30, 2022 are the balancing amounts between audited amounts for the half year ended September 30, 2022 and the unaudited amounts in respect of the three months ended June 30, 2022.

The amounts of quarter ended September 30, 2021 are the balancing amounts between audited amounts for the half year ended September 30, 2021 and the unaudited amounts in respect of the three months ended June 30, 2021.

For B. K. Khare & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 105102W



Padmini Khare Kaicker
Partner
Membership No: 044784
UDIN: 22044784BCPZLB7434
Place: Mumbai
Date: November 9, 2022



Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the half year ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2022	June 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	March 31, 2022
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Revenue from operations						
Interest income	17,275.03	14,839.49	6,088.10	32,114.52	11,593.66	31,124.30
Fees and commission income	167.83	142.20	34.36	310.03	87.99	217.45
Net gains/(losses) on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost	69.89	-	0.87	69.89	34.71	52.65
Total Income (A)	17,512.75	14,981.69	6,123.33	32,494.44	11,716.36	31,394.40
Expenses						
Finance costs	11,672.33	9,731.51	2,334.99	21,403.84	4,087.11	14,282.55
Impairment on financial instruments	1,713.20	206.14	192.37	1,919.34	646.50	4,239.51
Employee benefits expenses	394.00	273.54	255.22	667.54	479.41	1,090.24
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	9.68	9.35	1.46	19.03	2.64	20.15
Other expenses	253.42	223.17	219.41	476.59	366.54	952.17
Total expenses (B)	14,042.63	10,443.71	3,003.45	24,486.34	5,582.20	20,584.62
Profit before tax (C = A - B)	3,470.12	4,537.98	3,119.88	8,008.10	6,134.16	10,809.78
Tax expense						
Current tax	1,460.40	1,092.10	788.00	2,552.50	1,557.50	3,547.49
Deferred tax credit	(741.30)	(129.97)	(84.61)	(871.27)	(222.89)	(1,261.08)
Total tax expenses (D)	719.10	962.13	703.39	1,681.23	1,334.61	2,286.41
Net profit after tax (E = C - D)	2,751.02	3,575.85	2,416.49	6,326.87	4,799.55	8,523.37
Total Other comprehensive Income/(loss) net of tax (F)	(5.20)	0.20	0.52	(5.00)	0.20	0.80
Total comprehensive income (G = E + F)	2,745.82	3,576.05	2,417.01	6,321.87	4,799.75	8,524.17
Earnings per equity share: (Refer Note 11)						
Basic earnings per share (in ₹)	0.14	0.15	0.11	0.29	0.22	0.39
Diluted earnings per share (in ₹)	0.14	0.15	0.11	0.29	0.22	0.39
Face value per share (in ₹)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00



Rw



Notes:

1 Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2022

Particulars	As at September 30, 2022 (Audited)	As at March 31, 2022 (Audited)
I. ASSETS		
1 Financial assets		
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	29,325.29	64,173.52
(b) Loans	949,961.74	694,283.39
(c) Investments	86,411.86	86,411.86
(d) Other financial assets	297.18	136.31
Total financial assets (A)	1,065,996.07	845,005.08
2 Non-financial assets		
(a) Current tax assets (net)	274.86	162.46
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)	2,609.05	1,736.10
(c) Property, plant and equipment	34.66	28.25
(d) Intangible assets	127.10	139.84
(e) Other non-financial assets	154.53	147.84
Total non-financial assets (B)	3,200.20	2,214.49
Total Assets (A+B)	1,069,196.27	847,219.57
II. LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
1 Financial liabilities		
(a) Payables		
(i) Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	5.40
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	9.78	36.35
(b) Borrowings	595,052.97	472,748.40
(c) Debt Securities	199,680.15	107,529.69
(d) Other financial liabilities	1,938.29	1,098.28
Total financial liabilities (A)	796,681.19	581,418.12
2 Non-financial liabilities		
(a) Provisions	457.22	284.02
(b) Other non-financial liabilities	333.26	114.70
Total non-financial liabilities (B)	790.48	398.72
3 Equity		
(a) Equity share capital	238,058.63	238,058.63
(b) Other equity	33,665.97	27,344.10
Total equity (C)	271,724.60	265,402.73
Total Liabilities and Equity (A+B+C)	1,069,196.27	847,219.57



Ran



2 Condensed Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the half year ended September 30, 2022

Particulars	For the half year ended September 30, 2022 (Audited)	For the half year ended September 30, 2021 (Audited)
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	8,008.10	6,134.16
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	19.03	2.64
Interest Income on financial assets - EIR adjustment	(184.03)	(117.93)
Interest expense on financial liabilities - EIR adjustment	190.17	31.36
Gain on derecognition of financial assets	(69.89)	-
Financial guarantee obligation	(143.42)	(30.87)
Impairment on financial instruments	1,919.34	646.50
Operating profit before working capital changes	9,739.30	6,665.86
Changes in working capital:		
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	56.27	(9.46)
(Decrease) in trade payables	(31.97)	(31.91)
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	983.43	(64.51)
Increase / (decrease) in other non financial liabilities	218.56	(91.91)
(Increase) / decrease in other financial assets	(160.87)	167.41
(Increase) in non-financial assets	(6.69)	(105.58)
(Increase) in loans	(257,233.52)	(135,208.61)
Increase in interest accrual on borrowings	951.93	434.32
Increase in interest accrual on debt securities	2,074.07	869.92
Cash (used in)/generated in operations	(243,409.49)	(127,374.47)
(Payment) of tax (net)	(2,664.90)	(1,513.30)
Net Cash (used in)/generated in operations (A)	(246,074.39)	(128,887.77)
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(12.70)	(4.05)
Purchase of intangible assets under development	-	(40.41)
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(12.70)	(44.46)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from borrowings, net of cost	132,957.58	56,504.24
Repayment of borrowings	(11,666.67)	-
Proceeds from issue of Debt Securities	89,947.95	29,847.00
Net cash generated in financing activities (C)	211,238.86	86,351.24
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents (D) = (A + B + C)	(34,848.23)	(42,580.99)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (E)	64,173.52	56,308.56
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (F) = (D) + (E)	29,325.29	13,727.57
Cash and cash equivalents include the following		
Balances with banks in current account	1,517.56	1,500.86
Fixed deposits with maturity less than 3 months	27,807.73	12,226.71
Total cash and cash equivalents	29,325.29	13,727.57



Rw



3 The aforesaid financial results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at the respective meetings held on November 7, 2022 and November 9, 2022 respectively.

4 The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and in accordance with the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended). The disclosures required under Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 are enclosed as Annexure I.

5 The Company has been assigned credit ratings as mentioned below:

Instruments	Nature	Credit Rating Agency	Rating Assigned
Non convertible debentures	Long Term Instrument	CRISIL / CARE / ICRA Ltd / India Ratings & Research Private Limited	AA+ Stable
Bank Lines	Long Term Instrument	CARE / ICRA Ltd	AA+ Stable
Bank Lines	Short Term Instrument	ICRA Ltd / India Ratings & Research Private Limited	A1+
Benchmark linked Non convertible debentures	Long Term Instrument	ICRA Ltd	PPMLD AA+ Stable

6 The main Business activity of the Company is to lend/invest for/in infrastructure projects. Since there is only one business activity, no segment disclosure is provided as per IND AS108, "Operating Segments".

7 India is emerging from the COVID-19 virus, a global pandemic that affected the world economy over the last two years. The extent to which any new wave of COVID-19 will impact us will depend on ongoing as well as future developments, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic, and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government-mandated or elected by us.

8 Details of loans transferred / acquired during the quarter ended September 30, 2022 under the RBI Master Direction on Transfer of Loan Exposures dated September 24, 2021 are given below:

- (i) The Company has not transferred any non-performing assets.
- (ii) The Company has not transferred any Special Mention Accounts (SMA) and loan not in default.
- (iii) The Company has not acquired any stressed assets.
- (iv) Details of Rupee term loans not in default acquired are given below:

Particulars	Value
Aggregate amount of loans acquired	30,618.99 Lakhs
Weighted average residual maturity	12.73 Years
Retention of beneficial economic interest by originator	Nil
Security coverage	100%
Rating wise distribution of rated loans	AA+ / A-

9 The secured Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company are secured against the first pari-passu charge (along with banks and financial institutions which provide credit facilities) by way of hypothecation on Company's receivables and book debts.

10 The asset cover available as on September 30, 2022 in respect of secured Non-Convertible Debentures is 1.20.

11 Earnings per equity share for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021 and quarter ended June 30, 2022 are not annualised.

12 The figures for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the half year financials and the year to date limited reviewed figures for the quarters ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 respectively.

13 The figures for previous period/year have been regrouped wherever required, to correspond with those of the current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited

Rajiv Dhar
Director
DIN: 00073997



Place: Mumbai
Date: November 9, 2022